Appointment of Member to the New Zealand Maori Arts and Crafts Institute

PURSUANT to the New Zealand Maori Arts and Crafts Institute Act 1963 as amended, His Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to appoint:

Solomon Henare Hema of Lower Hutt

to be a member of the New Zealand Maori Arts and Crafts Institute for a period of 3 years.

Dated at Wellington this 21st day of November 1984.

MICHAEL MOORE, Minister of Tourism.

(Adm. 552 (6))

2

The Marriage (Approval of Organisations), Notice (No. 25) 1984

PURSUANT to the Marriage Act 1955, I, Geoffrey Winston Russell Palmer, Minister of Justice, hereby give notice as follows:

NOTICE

- 1. This notice may be cited as the Marriage (Approval of Organisations), Notice (No. 25) 1984.
- 2. The organisation authorised under the name of Wairarapa Christian Fellowship is hereby revoked.

SCHEDULE

Wairarapa Christian Fellowship.

Dated at Wellington this 29th day of November 1984.

GEOFFREY PALMER, Minister of Justice.

The Marriage (Approval of Organisations), Notice (No. 27) 1984

PURSUANT to the Marriage Act 1955, I, Geoffrey Winston Russell Palmer, Minister of Justice, hereby give notice as follows:

NOTICE

- 1. This notice may be cited as the Marriage (Approval of Organisations), Notice (No. 27) 1984.
- 2. The organisations authorised under the names of Gore New Life Centre and Bible Presbyterian Church of New Zealand are hereby revoked.

SCHEDULE

Gore New Life Centre.

Bible Presbyterian Church of New Zealand.

Dated at Wellington this 29th day of November 1984.

GEOFFREY PALMER, Minister of Justice.

The Marriage (Approval of Organisations), Notice (No. 28) 1984

PURSUANT to the Marriage Act 1955, I, Geoffrey Winston Russell Palmer, Minister of Justice, hereby give notice as follows:

NOTICE

- 1. This notice may be cited as the Marriage (Approval of Organisations), Notice (No. 28) 1984.
- 2. The organisation specified in the Schedule hereto is hereby declared to be an approved organisation for the purpose of the Marriage Act 1955.

SCHEDULE

Progressive Aquarian Spiritual Church.

Dated at Wellington this 29th day of November 1984.

GEOFFREY PALMER, Minister of Justice.

The Marriage (Approval of Organisations), Notice (No. 29) 1984

PURSUANT to the Marriage Act 1955, I, Geoffrey Winston Russell Palmer, Minister of Justice, hereby give notice as follows:

NOTICE

- 1. This notice may be cited as the Marriage (Approval of Organisations), Notice (No. 29) 1984.
- 2. The organisation authorised under the name of Doubtless Bay Christian Fellowship is hereby revoked.

SCHEDULE

Doubtless Bay Christian Fellowship.

Dated at Wellington this 29th day of November 1984.

GEOFFREY PALMER, Minister of Justice.

Land in Christchurch City Held for State Housing Purposes Declared to be Crown Land (Subject to and Together With Certain Rights)

PURSUANT to section 42 of the Public Works Act 1981, the Minister of Works and Development declares the land described in the Schedule hereto to be Crown land (subject to the Land Act 1948), subject to and together with the rights specified in easement certificate 147937/2, Canterbury Land Registry; subject to the right to drain sewage granted by transfer 147887/4 and easement certificate 155282/1, Canterbury Land Registry.

SCHEDULE

CANTERBURY LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 687 square metres, situated in Block XII, Christchurch Survey District, being Lot 194, D.P. 37941. All certificate of title 18A/381.

Dated at Wellington this 30th day of November 1984.

L. OZICH

for Minister of Works and Development.

(P.W. 104/19/0; Ch. D.O. Ld/D35)

16/1

Portion of a Public Reserve Set Apart for Soil Conservation and River Control Purposes in Block I, Tarawera Survey District, Rotorua District

PURSUANT to section 52 of the Public Works Act 1981, the Minister of Works and Development declares the land described in the Schedule hereto to be set apart for soil conservation and river control purposes.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in Block I, Tarawera Survey District, described as follows:

Area

Being

- 190 Part Section 5, Block LVII, Town of Rotorua; marked "4G"
 - on plan.

 Part Section 4, Block LVII, Town of Rotorua; marked "4J" on plan.

As shown on S.O. Plan 52616, lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Hamilton and thereon marked as above mentioned.

Dated at Wellington this 30th day of November 1984.

L. OZICH.

for Minister of Works and Development.

(P.W. 96/146077/0; Hn. D.O. 96/146075/0)

16/1

Land Held for Post Office Purposes (Postmaster's Residence) to be Crown Land in the City of Dunedin

PURSUANT to section 42 of the Public Works Act 1981, the Minister of Works and Development declares the land described in the Schedule hereto to be Crown land subject to the Land Act 1948.